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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr P R Jackson

Scheme
:
Anglo-Continental Education Group (1975) Retirement Fund

Employer
:
Anglo-Continental Education Group Limited (Anglo-Continental)

Trustee
:
Leadenhall Independent Trustees Limited (Leadenhall)

Administrator
:
Royal Sun & Alliance Life & Pensions Limited (Royal & Sunalliance)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 10 March 2001)

1. Mr Jackson alleges maladministration by Anglo-Continental, Leadenhall and Royal & Sunalliance in that his deferred benefit entitlements from the Scheme were not fully secured when the Scheme was wound-up.  Mr Jackson says that he has suffered injustice consisting of financial loss and non-financial loss in the form of distress and inconvenience, the latter mainly because of a dispute which has arisen between the parties about who should pay for the shortfall in the cost of purchasing his benefits.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Jackson was a member of the Scheme from 2 October 1961 to 30 November 1982.

3. With effect from 31 December 1993 the Scheme was discontinued.

4. On 30 September 1994, following a decision made by Leadenhall, a payment was made from the Scheme by Royal & Sunalliance to Alba Life Limited (Alba Life) in order to secure the liabilities of the members by the means of deferred annuity policies.

5. On 23 February 1995, Leadenhall confirmed to Royal & Sunalliance that:

“The non-profit deferred annuity contracts have been secured with [Alba Life] and all liabilities have been met.

I would further confirm that there are no further outstanding liabilities under this scheme whatsoever.”

6. In May 1995, Royal & Sunalliance refunded the remaining surplus monies from the Scheme to Anglo-Continental.

7. In a letter to Leadenhall dated 17 May 1996, Alba Life stated that it had been advised that Mr Jackson’s date of birth of 18 March 1938 had been incorrectly shown in his deferred annuity policy as 2 October 1961.  Alba Life requested a further amount of £12,350.18 for Mr Jackson’s benefits.

8. In a letter to Royal & Sunalliance dated 9 September 1996, Leadenhall stated that it found itself in a very embarrassing position because of Mr Jackson’s date of birth having been incorrectly stated by Royal & Sunalliance in a schedule of membership detail provided for the Scheme.  Leadenhall requested Royal & Sunalliance for a cheque for £12,350.18 payable to Alba Life in order to rectify the situation.  

9. In a letter to Leadenhall dated 11 September 1996, Royal & Sunalliance accepted that Mr Jackson’s date of birth had been incorrectly shown in the schedule, but stated that as Leadenhall had confirmed in its letter of 23 February 1995 that all of the liabilities of the Scheme had been secured, it was not in a position to pay the sum requested by Alba Life.

10. On 17 October 1996, Leadenhall requested the payment of £12,350.18 from Anglo-Continental.

11. On 3 February 1997, Leadenhall stated to Anglo-Continental that:

“I … would reiterate that the data was supplied by Sun Alliance as the Scheme’s Insurers who held all of the Membership records and who had been responsible for checking Members ages.  We could have insisted on obtaining age verification from all Members but this would have greatly increased the work of the Trustees and hence costs.  We had no reason to believe the Sun Alliance’s records were inaccurate and, indeed, they have proved to have been correct in that it was a typographical error and not an error of fact that occurred.”

12. In a letter to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) dated 28 February 1997, Anglo-Continental summarised the position with regards to Mr Jackson and stated that:

“Our contention is that we simply acted in good faith, relying upon the professional advice and judgement of the scheme’s insurer and trustee to wind up the scheme efficiently and properly.  However, following an error by the insurer and a lack of verification by the trustee, we now find ourselves facing a payment demand.

We should be grateful for your independent advice as to where the liability rests based upon the information supplied in this paper.”

13. On 14 April 1997, OPAS informed Anglo-Continental that it could not provide assistance to employers.  As Mr Jackson had also personally sought help and assistance from OPAS, Anglo-Continental encouraged him to pursue the complaint with that organisation.

14. In a letter to Leadenhall dated 3 December 1997, Royal & Sunalliance stated that:

“… notwithstanding the merits of our legal position, I would wish to avoid either of our companies becoming involved in protracted and costly litigation.  Therefore, as a gesture of goodwill we will make an ex-gratia contribution of £6,000 to meet Mr Jackson’s claim.”

Royal & Sunalliance has since stated that it did not receive any correspondence about Mr Jackson’s complaint after its letter of 3 December 1997 but it is still prepared to make an ex-gratia contribution of £6,000 towards the cost of Mr Jackson’s benefits.  

15. In a letter to Mr R Saunders, a employee of Anglo-Continental who has since left, dated 18 January 1998, OPAS summarised the positions of the various parties involved with Mr Jackson’s complaint and stated that:

“I understand that the Trustee obtained [Royal & Sunalliance’s] agreement in principle to meeting about half the cost.  

…

I should like to suggest that the Trustee should convene a meeting attended by yourself, Mr Martin of [Leadenhall], and a representative of [Royal & Sunalliance].  Mr Martin should first obtain immediately beforehand from [Alba Life] a quotation of the sum that is needed to make up the shortfall in Mr Jackson’s pension.  The three people attending the meeting should agree how to share the cost between them, and the total sum should then be paid over to [Alba Life].

In the hope that this could be seen as a practical way forward, I am sending two copies of this letter to Mr Martin, with the request that he sends one copy on to the person with whom he has been dealing at [Royal & Sunalliance].”

No meeting took place and Anglo-Continental has since stated that before this investigation it had been unable to trace a copy of OPAS’s letter.

16. In a letter to Leadenhall dated 12 September 2001, Alba Life stated that to increase Mr Jackson’s pension to the original level of benefits, an additional premium of £31,310.03 would be required.

17. As at 5 June 2002, the additional premium required by Alba Life for the shortfall of Mr Jackson’s benefits is £32,841.76.  This quotation is guaranteed until 5 July 2002.

CONCLUSIONS

18. The discovery of the shortfall in the cost of fully purchasing Mr Jackson’s benefits from Alba Life occurred in May 1996, a year after Royal & Sunalliance had refunded the remaining surplus monies of the Scheme to Anglo-Continental.  Investigation established that Mr Jackson’s date of birth had been incorrectly shown in a schedule of membership details which had been provided to Leadenhall by Royal & Sunalliance and upon which Alba Life had costed Mr Jackson’s benefits.  This error constituted maladministration.

19. Leadenhall has asserted that Royal & Sunalliance was responsible for checking the ages of the members of the Scheme.  However, Leadenhall gave a discharge to Royal & Sunalliance.  I would consider it maladministration to give such a discharge in circumstances where the relevant information had not been checked, and where the risk of the consequence of it being incorrect was not to be carried by the giver of the discharge.  Leadenhall’s responsibility on the winding-up of the Scheme was to ensure that all of the members’ liabilities were fully secured, as once the assets were distributed there would be no reserve of monies to fall back on if it was later discovered that a member’s date of birth had been wrong for any reason.   Leadenhall was not therefore justified in relying solely upon the accuracy of Royal & Sunalliance’s records.  Had Leadenhall properly verified the members’ ages, Mr Jackson’s incorrect date of birth would have been identified.  Leadenhall’s failure in this respect, combined with the giving of the discharge, constituted maladministration.

20. Understandably, Anglo-Continental was aggrieved to have received a payment demand for Mr Jackson’s benefits almost a year and a half after the surplus monies of the Scheme had been refunded.  Nevertheless, Anglo-Continental had received an overpayment of £12,350.18 from the Scheme in respect of Mr Jackson’s benefits.  Anglo-Continental was not justified in refusing to refund the overpayment (in the absence of a proper defence against the request) as it represented a sum of money which had been paid under a mistake.  It does not matter whose mistake it was in the first place.  The fact is that they had received money to which they were not entitled.  Anglo-Continental’s failure to repay constituted maladministration.

21. The appropriate remedy is to restore Mr Jackson’s benefits to the proper level.  Unfortunately the cost has increased considerably since the overpayment was made to Anglo-Continental.  However, this is a consequence of Anglo-Continental’s maladministration in holding onto money which it had received in error.

22. The prime responsibility for restoring Mr Jackson’s position should rest with Anglo-Continental but in view of the maladministration of the other parties, I am directing that a contribution should be paid by them.

DIRECTIONS

23. I direct that:

(i) Leadenhall and Royal & Sunalliance shall, forthwith, each pay £6,000 to Alba Life towards the cost of the additional premium required by Mr Jackson’s deferred annuity policy number 926115B in order to fully secure his proper benefits entitlements from the Scheme; and 

(ii) Anglo-Continental shall, forthwith, pay to Alba Life the balance of the additional premium required as in (i) above.

24. In addition, Anglo-Continental shall also pay to Mr Jackson the sum of £100 as appropriate redress for the non-financial injustice caused by its maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 July 2002
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